IIδ/pm/PK/November 2013  SS-106/10a 1
INDEPENDENT POWER TRANSMISSION OPERATOR S.A.
TNPRD/ SUBSTATION SPECIFICATION & EQUIPMENT SECTION
November 2013
SPECIFICATION SS – 106/10
REVISION No. 10
420KV SF6 OUTDOOR CIRCUIT BREAKERS
I. SCOPE

A. Circuit Breaker
1. Manufacture
2. Type designation and serial number
3. Rated voltage, in KV
4. Rated lightning impulse withstand voltage in KV
5. Rated switching impulse withstand voltage in KV
6. Rated frequency in Hz
7. Rated normal current in A
8. Rated duration of short circuit in sec
9. Rated short circuit breaking current in KA
10. DC component of the rated short circuit breaking current in %
11. First-pole-to-clear factor
12. Rated out-of-phase breaking current in KA
13. Rated line-charging breaking current in A
14. Rated filling pressure for interruption in MPa
15. Rated filling pressure for operation in MPa
16. Mass of the breaker in kg
17. Rated operating sequence
18. Year of manufacture
19. Temperature class
20. Relevant standard with date of issue
B. Operating Mechanisms
1. Manufacturer
2. Type designation and serial number
3. Rated supply voltage of closing and opening devices
4. Rated supply voltage of auxiliary circuits
5. Relevant standard with date of issue.
IIδ/pm/PK/November 2013  SS-106/10a 17
XII.  DATA WHICH MUST BE SUBMITTED BY ALL BIDDERS
1. Outline drawing of the breaker, in which the physical dimensions of the
    breaker are clearly depicted.
2. Brochures, technical pamphlets and any other information which is deemed
necessary for the technical evaluation process.
3. All bidders are required to answer all items of ATTACHMENT “A” . Failure
    to comply or partial filling of the attachment will constitute sufficient reason
    for rejection of the offer.
4. Any test certificates of the offered equipment for the type tests specified in
this hereby specification.
Acceptance or not of these certificates lies on IPTO’s judgment. In any case,
for the technical evaluation purposes, IPTO reserves the right to demand from
the Bidders to confirm any stated values of specific technical features by the
submission of related test certificates. Congruency failure between values will
be reason for the offer’s  rejection.
               5. Any seismic test certificates or tests and analysis or pure analysis.
                   Acceptance or not lies on IPTO’s judgment.
               6. A preliminary drawing for the steel support structure of the circuit breaker.
               7. A drawing indicating method of lifting of the circuit breaker.
XIII. DATA WHICH MUST BE SUBMITTED BY THE SUCCESSFU L BIDDER
1. Complete schematic and wiring drawings of the breaker for approval before the
construction of the breaker (3sets).